SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 5

ENDORSEMENT: ALL DRIVERS: CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

The Road Traffic (New Drivers) (Northern Ireland) Order 1998 (NI 7)

- **59.** In Schedule 1 (newly qualified drivers holding test certificates)—
 - (a) in paragraph 3—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (2) omit "and its counterpart"; and
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (4)(a) omit "(with its counterpart)";
 - (b) in paragraph 4—
 - (i) for sub-paragraph (2) substitute—
 - "(2) The court shall send to the Department, on its production to the court, the person's test certificate, together with the notice of the order referred to in Article 4(1)(d)"; and
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (4) for the words following "Department" substitute "the person's test certificate together with the notice he is required to send under Article 63A or 82A of the particulars to be endorsed on the person's driving record.";
 - (c) in paragraph 5(1)—
 - (i) for "paragraph 4 of" substitute "Article 49A, 63A or 82A of the Offenders Order of";
 - (ii) for "or endorsed on the counterpart of a person's licence" substitute "on a person's driving record"; and
 - (iii) for "(4)(b)" substitute "(4)";
 - (d) in paragraph 7—
 - (i) for sub-paragraph (2) substitute—
 - "(2) The court shall, together with the notice of the order referred to in Article 4(1)(d), send to the Department—
 - (a) on its production to the court, the person's licence, and
 - (b) on its production to the court, the person's test certificate."; and
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (4)—
 - (A) in paragraph (a), omit "and its counterpart";
 - (B) in that paragraph, for "63(3) or (4) or 82(1)" substitute "63A(3) or (4) or 82A(2)"; and
 - (C) in paragraph (b), for "them" substitute "it" and insert at the end "together with the notice he is required to send under Article 63A or 82A of the Offenders Order of the particulars to be endorsed on the person's driving record.";
 - (e) in paragraph 8(1)(a)—

- (i) for "paragraph 7(2)(a)" substitute "Article 49A, 63A or 82A of the Offenders Order";
- (ii) for "the counterpart of a person's licence" substitute "a person's driving record";
- (iii) omit "and its counterpart"; and
- (iv) for "7(2)(b)" substitute "7(2)(a)".